charged to external parties for goods or services.

30   N O T E S  T O  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

Adoption of Accounting Pronouncement
In May 2020, the GASB issued Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements (GASB 96), effective for
the University’s fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022. Under this Statement,  these arrangements result in a right-to-use intangible asset
and a corresponding subscription liability.

The adoption of GASB 96 did not result in any adjustments to the financial statements of the campus foundations, UCRS, UCRHBT
or the custodial external investment pool funds. Table 1.1 presents the effects of adopting GASB 96 in the University’s financial
statements for the year ended June 30, 2022. Upon adoption, the opening balances as of July 1, 2021, which were impacted by the
effect of the adoption, were not restated because the effect of the adoption was not material to the University financial statements
or disclosures.

Table 1.1: Effects of Adopting GASB 96 for 2022

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

(in thousands of dollars)
AS PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED

EFFECT OF
ADOPTION
OF GASB 96 AS RESTATED

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

ASSETS
Other current assets $589,186 ($17,721) $571,465

Current assets 22,206,056 (17,721) 22,188,335

Capital assets, net 41,675,440 217,984 41,893,424

Noncurrent assets 70,651,333 217,984 70,869,317

Total assets 92,857,389 200,263 93,057,652

LIABILITIES
Current portion of long-term debt 2,051,945 64,150 2,116,095

Other current liabilities 3,274,835 1,544 3,276,379

Current liabilities 15,798,199 65,694 15,863,893

Long-term debt 32,744,372 124,414 32,868,786

Noncurrent liabilities 76,675,710 124,414 76,800,124

Total liabilities 92,473,909 190,108 92,664,017

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 11,804,936 27,876 11,832,812

Unrestricted net position (24,186,920) (17,721) (24,204,641)

Total net position $451,668 $10,155 $461,823

 31

Table 1.1: Effects of Adopting GASB 96 for 2022 continued

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

(in thousands of dollars)
AS PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED

EFFECT OF
ADOPTION
OF GASB 96 AS RESTATED

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

OPERATING EXPENSES
Depreciation and amortization $2,626,612 $68,263 $2,694,875

Other operating expenses 6,651,594 (82,100) 6,569,494

Total operating expenses 47,353,459 (13,837) 47,339,622

Operating loss (8,457,778) 13,837 (8,443,941)

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Interest expense (1,126,368) (3,682) (1,130,050)

Net nonoperating revenues 3,716,961 (3,682) 3,713,279

Income before other changes in net position ($4,740,817) $10,155 ($4,730,662)

Change in net position ($4,397,938) $10,155 ($4,387,783)

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Payments to suppliers and utilities ($11,929,158) $82,100 ($11,847,058)

Net cash used by operating activities (4,128,634) 82,100 (4,046,534)

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of capital assets (3,306,809) 13,456 (3,293,353)

Scheduled principal paid on debt and leases (852,590) (93,424) (946,014)

Interest paid on debt and leases (1,103,478) (2,132) (1,105,610)

Net cash used by capital and related financing activities (1,472,848) (82,100) (1,554,948)

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING LOSS TO NET CASH USED BY
OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Operating loss (8,457,778) 13,837 (8,443,941)

Depreciation and amortization expense 2,626,612 68,263 2,694,875

Net cash used by operating activities ($4,128,634) $82,100 ($4,046,534)

SUPPLEMENTAL NONCASH ACTIVITIES INFORMATION

Capital assets acquired through SBITAs $0 $319,298 $319,298

32   N O T E S  T O  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

Significant Accounting Policies
The significant accounting policies of the University are as follows:

Cash and cash equivalents. The University and campus foundations consider all balances in demand deposit accounts to be cash.
The University classifies all other highly liquid cash equivalents with original maturities less than one year as short-term investments.
Certain campus foundations classify their deposits in the University’s Short Term Investment Pool (STIP) as cash equivalents.

Investments. Investments are measured and reported at fair value. Securities are generally valued at the last sale price on the last